OREA Ontario Real Estate Association

Agreement of Purchase and Sale Commercial

Form 500 for use in the Province of Ontario

This	s Agreement of Purchase and Sale dated this	25	day of	SEPTEMBER	, 20. 24
	YER: THE CORPORATION OF THE				, agrees to purchase from
SEL	LLER: 2284495 ONTARIO INC.				the following
RE#	AL PROPERTY:				
Ado	dress 15 AMARANTH STREET E, TO	OWN OF GRA	AND VALLEY		
fron	nting on the		side c	۶F	
in th	he				
and	I having a frontage of		more or less by a d	epth of	more or less
and	l legally described as PT LTS 6 & 7, PL 1	197, PTS 5 &	21, 7R5072; S/T MF	165674 TOWN C	F GRAND VALLEY
Ann			ents not described elsewhere)		Initial (the "property"
PUF	RCHASE PRICE: Twenty Five		Dollars (CDN\$) \$205, 060	225,000
T	WO HUNDRED AND PIVE THOUSA	ND-			Dollars
DEP	POSIT: Buyer submits On acceptance	Ds	Initial		
	EN THOUSAND Century 21 F	(Herewill / Upon/A	Dollars (1000 in inis Agreement) 2000.00)
	Century 21 F negotiable cheque payable to. STUTZ BRC	irst Canad DWN & SELF	ran Corp. Dollars (Corp. PROFESSIONAL C	ORPORATION	
to bo of th of th	he held in trust pending completion or other terminis Agreement, "Upon Acceptance" shall mean this Agreement. The parties to this Agreement her deposit in trust in the Deposit Holder's non-interd	ination ot this Agr that the Buyer is r reby acknowledg	reement and to be credited equired to deliver the depo e that, unless otherwise pr	i foward the Purchase osit to the Deposit Holo ovided for in this Agre	ler within 24 hours ot the acceptance ement, the Deposit Holder shall place
	ver agrees to pay the balance as more				
	DS HEDULE(S) A pitial	DS			form(s) part of this Agreement.
	IRREVOÇABILITY: This offer shall be irrevoc	able by	(Seller/Buyer)	Seller	until5:00 or or
	the day of offer shall be null and void and the deposit sha	OCTOB	ER	, 20. 24	
2.	COMPLETION DATE: This Agreement shall be	be completed by	no later than 6:00 p.m. c	on the1st	day of NOVEMBER
	, 20.				
	unless otherwise provided for in this Agreemen		•		
	INITIALS O	OF BUYER(S):	MI	INITIALS	OF SELLERS(S):
		AT THE STATE OF TH	erane ampulation of the control of t	MCCANACCIT	

The trademarks REALTOR®, REALTORS®, MLS®, Multiple Listing Services® and associated logos are owned or controlled by the Canadian Real Estate Association (CREA) and identify the roal estate professionals who are members of CREA and the quality of services they provide. Used under license. © 2020, Ontario Roal Estate Association ("OREA"). All rights reserved. This form was developed by OREA for the use and reproduction by its members and licensees only. Any other use are reproduction is prohibited except with prior written consent of OREA. Do not alter when printing or reproducing the standard pre-set portion. OREA bears no bability for your use of this form.

3. NOTICES: The Seller hereby appoints the Listing Brokerage as agent for the Seller for the purpose of giving and receiving notices purpose. Agreement. Where a Brokerage (Buyer's Brokerage) has entered into a representation agreement with the Buyer, the Buyer hereby Buyer's Brokerage as agent for the purpose of giving and receiving notices pursuant to this Agreement. Where a Brokerage represente the Seller and the Buyer (multiple representation), the Brokerage shall not be appointed or authorized to be either the Buyer or the Seller for the purpose of giving and receiving notices. Any notice relating hereto or provided for be in writing. In addition to any provision contained herein and in any Schedule hereto, this offer, any counter-offer, notice of accept or any notice to be given or received pursuant to this Agreement or any Schedule hereto (any of them, "Document") shall be deemed received when delivered personally or hand delivered to the Address for Service provided in the Acknowledgement below, or where number or email address is provided herein, when transmitted electronically to that facsimile number or email address, respectively, in the signature(s) of the party (parties) shall be deemed to be original.			
	FAX No.:	FAX No.: 519-941-8381 (For delivery of Documents to Buyer)	
	Email Address: j.a.stathopoulos@gmail.com (For delivery of Documents to Seller)	Email Address: schristle@sbslaw.ca (For delivery of Documents to Buyer)	
4.	CHATTELS INCLUDED:		
	N/A		
		agrees to convey all fixtures and chattels included in the Purchase Price free	
5.	FIXTURES EXCLUDED:		
	N/A		
6.	RENTAL ITEMS (Including Lease, Lease to Own): The following ed to assume the rental contract(s), if assumable:	quipment is rented and not included in the Purchase Price. The Buyer agrees	
	N/A		
	The Buyer agrees to co-operate and execute such documentation as may	be required to facilitate such assumption.	
7.	tax shall be in addition to the Purchase Price. The Seller will no registered under the Excise Tax Act ("ETA"), together with a copy of the Ethe HST payable and file the prescribed form and shall indemnify the Seller	d above) is subject to Harmonized Sales Tax (HST), then such to collect HST if the Buyer provides to the Seller a warranty that the Buyer is Buyer's ETA registration, a warranty that the Buyer shall self-assess and remit ler in respect of any HST payable. The foregoing warranties shall not merge try is not subject to HST, Seller agrees to certify on or before closing, that the of included in the Purchase Price.	
	INITIALS OF BUYER(S):	INITIALS OF SELLERS(S): $\mathcal{G}_{\mathcal{H}}$	

The trademarks REALION®, REALION®, MIS®, Multiple listing Services® and associated logos are owned or controlled by the Canadian Real Estate Association (CREA) and identify the real estate professionals who are members of CREA and the quality of services they provide. Used under license.

2020, Ontario Real Estate Association ("OREA"). All rights reserved. This form was developed by OREA for the use and reproduction by its members and licenses only. Any other use or reproduction is prohibited except with polar written consent of OREA. Do not alter when printing or reproducing the standard pre-set parties. OREA bears no liability for your use of this form.

Ω	TITLE SEARCH: Buyer shall be allowed until 6:00 p.m. on the	October	20 24
ο.	(Requisition Date) to examine the title to the property at his own expense and until the earlier of the date on which the conditions in this Agreement are fulfilled or otherwise waived or; (ii) five	f: (i) thirty days from the later of	f the Requisition Date or
	are no outstanding work orders or deficiency notices affecting the property, that its present use (lawfully continued and that the principal building may be insured against risk of fire. Seller her agencies releasing to Buyer details of all outstanding work orders and deficiency notices affective such further authorizations in this regard as Buyer may reasonably require.	eby consents to the municipality	/ or other governmental

- 9. FUTURE USE: Seller and Buyer agree that there is no representation or warranty of any kind that the future intended use of the property by Buyer is or will be lawful except as may be specifically provided for in this Agreement.
- 10. TITLE: Provided that the title to the property is good and free from all registered restrictions, charges, liens, and encumbrances except as otherwise specifically provided in this Agreement and save and except for (a) any registered restrictions or covenants that run with the land providing that such are complied with; (b) any registered municipal agreements and registered agreements with publicly regulated utilities providing such have been complied with, or security has been posted to ensure compliance and completion, as evidenced by a letter from the relevant municipality or regulated utility; (c) any minor easements for the supply of domestic utility or telecommunication services to the property or adjacent properties; and (d) any easements for drainage, storm or sanitary sewers, public utility lines, telecommunication lines, cable television lines or other services which do not materially affect the use of the property. If within the specified times referred to in paragraph 8 any valid objection to title or to any outstanding work order or deficiency notice, or to the fact the said present use may not lawfully be continued, or that the principal building may not be insured against risk of fire is made in writing to Seller and which Seller is unable or unwilling to remove, remedy or satisfy or obtain insurance save and except against risk of fire (Title Insurance) in favour of the Buyer and any mortgagee, (with all related costs at the expense of the Seller), and which Buyer will not waive, this Agreement notwithstanding any intermediate acts or negotiations in respect of such objections, shall be at an end and all monies paid shall be returned without interest or deduction and Seller, Listing Brokerage and Co-operating Brokerage shall not be liable for any costs or damages. Save as to any valid objection so made by such day and except for any objection going to the root of the title, Buyer shall be conclusively deemed to have accepted Seller's title to the property.
- 11. CLOSING ARRANGEMENTS: Where each of the Seller and Buyer retain a lawyer to complete the Agreement of Purchase and Sale of the property, and where the transaction will be completed by electronic registration pursuant to Part III of the Land Registration Reform Act, R.S.O. 1990, Chapter L4 and the Electronic Registration Act, S.O. 1991, Chapter 44, and any amendments thereto, the Seller and Buyer acknowledge and agree that the exchange of closing funds, non-registrable documents and other items (the "Requisite Deliveries") and the release thereof to the Seller and Buyer will (a) not occur at the same time as the registration of the transfer/deed (and any other documents intended to be registered in connection with the completion of this transaction) and (b) be subject to conditions whereby the lawyer(s) receiving any of the Requisite Deliveries will be required to hold same in trust and not release same except in accordance with the terms of a document registration agreement between the said lawyers. The Seller and Buyer irrevocably instruct the said lawyers to be bound by the document registration agreement which is recommended from time to time by the Law Society of Ontario. Unless otherwise agreed to by the lawyers, such exchange of Requisite Deliveries shall occur by the delivery of the Requisite Deliveries of each party to the office of the lawyer for the other party or such other location agreeable to both lawyers.
- 12. DOCUMENTS AND DISCHARGE: Buyer shall not call for the production of any title deed, abstract, survey or other evidence of title to the property except such as are in the possession or control of Seller. If requested by Buyer, Seller will deliver any sketch or survey of the property within Seller's control to Buyer as soon as possible and prior to the Requisition Date. If a discharge of any Charge/Mortgage held by a corporation incorporated pursuant to the Trust And Loan Companies Act (Canada), Chartered Bank, Trust Company, Credit Union, Caisse Populaire or Insurance Company and which is not to be assumed by Buyer on completion, is not available in registrable form on completion, Buyer agrees to accept Seller's lawyer's personal undertaking to obtain, out of the closing funds, a discharge in registrable form and to register same, or cause same to be registered, on title within a reasonable period of time after completion, provided that on or before completion Seller shall provide to Buyer a mortgage statement prepared by the mortgagee setting out the balance required to obtain the discharge, and, where a real-time electronic cleared funds transfer system is not being used, a direction executed by Seller directing payment to the mortgagee of the amount required to obtain the discharge out of the balance due on completion.
- 13. INSPECTION: Buyer acknowledges having had the opportunity to inspect the property and understands that upon acceptance of this offer there shall be a binding agreement of purchase and sale between Buyer and Seller.
- 14. INSURANCE: All buildings on the property and all other things being purchased shall be and remain until completion at the risk of Seller. Pending completion, Seller shall hold all insurance policies, if any, and the proceeds thereof in trust for the parties as their interests may appear and in the event of substantial damage, Buyer may either terminate this Agreement and have all monies paid returned without interest or deduction or else take the proceeds of any insurance and complete the purchase. No insurance shall be transferred on completion. If Seller is taking back a Charge/Mortgage, or Buyer is assuming a Charge/Mortgage, Buyer shall supply Seller with reasonable evidence of adequate insurance to protect Seller's or other mortgagee's interest on completion.

INITIALS OF BUYER(S):



INITIALS OF SELLERS(S):



The trademarks REALTOR®, REALTORS®, MIS®, Multiple Listing Services® and associated logos are owned or controlled by The Consider Real Estate Association (CREA) and identify the real estate professionals who are members of CREA and the quality of services they provide. Used under license.

© 2020, Ontario Real Estate Association ("OREA"). All rights reserved. This form was developed by OREA for the use and reproduction by its members and licensees only. Any other use or reproduction is prohibited except with prior written consent of OREA. Do not often when printing or reproducing the standard pre-set parties. OREA bears no liability for your use of this form.

- 15. PLANNING ACT: This Agreement shall be effective to create an interest in the property only if Seller complies with the subdivision control provisions of the Planning Act by completion and Seller covenants to proceed diligently at his expense to obtain any necessary consent by completion.
- 16. **DOCUMENT PREPARATION:** The Transfer/Deed shall, save for the Land Transfer Tax Affidavit, be prepared in registrable form at the expense of Seller, and any Charge/Mortgage to be given back by the Buyer to Seller at the expense of the Buyer. If requested by Buyer, Seller covenants that the Transfer/Deed to be delivered on completion shall contain the statements contemplated by Section 50(22) of the Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990.
- 17. RESIDENCY: (a) Subject to (b) below, the Seller represents and warrants that the Seller is not and on completion will not be a non-resident under the non-residency provisions of the Income Tax Act which representation and warranty shall survive and not merge upon the completion of this transaction and the Seller shall deliver to the Buyer a statutory declaration that Seller is not then a non-resident of Canada; (b) provided that if the Seller is a non-resident under the non-residency provisions of the Income Tax Act, the Buyer shall be credited towards the Purchase Price with the amount, if any, necessary for Buyer to pay to the Minister of National Revenue to satisfy Buyer's liability in respect of tax payable by Seller under the non-residency provisions of the Income Tax Act by reason of this sale. Buyer shall not claim such credit if Seller delivers on completion the prescribed certificate.
- 18. ADJUSTMENTS: Any rents, mortgage interest, realty taxes including local improvement rates and unmetered public or private utility charges and unmetered cost of fuel, as applicable, shall be apportioned and allowed to the day of completion, the day of completion itself to be apportioned to Buyer.
- 19. TIME LIMITS: Time shall in all respects be of the essence hereof provided that the time for doing or completing of any matter provided for herein may be extended or abridged by an agreement in writing signed by Seller and Buyer or by their respective lawyers who may be specifically authorized in that regard.
- 20. PROPERTY ASSESSMENT: The Buyer and Seller hereby acknowledge that the Province of Ontario has implemented current value assessment and properties may be re-assessed on an annual basis. The Buyer and Seller agree that no claim will be made against the Buyer or Seller, or any Brokerage, Broker or Salesperson, for any changes in property tax as a result of a re-assessment of the property, save and except any property taxes that accrued prior to the completion of this transaction.
- 21. TENDER: Any tender of documents or money hereunder may be made upon Seller or Buyer or their respective lawyers on the day set for completion.

 Money shall be tendered with funds drawn on a lawyer's trust account in the form of a bank draft, certified cheque or wire transfer using the Large Value Transfer System.
- 22. FAMILY LAW ACT: Seller warrants that spousal consent is not necessary to this transaction under the provisions of the Family Law Act, R.S.O.1990 unless the spouse of the Seller has executed the consent hereinafter provided.
- 23. UFFI: Seller represents and warrants to Buyer that during the time Seller has owned the property, Seller has not caused any building on the property to be insulated with insulation containing ureaformaldehyde, and that to the best of Seller's knowledge no building on the property contains or has ever contained insulation that contains ureaformaldehyde. This warranty shall survive and not merge on the completion of this transaction, and if the building is part of a multiple unit building, this warranty shall only apply to that part of the building which is the subject of this transaction.
- 24. LEGAL, ACCOUNTING AND ENVIRONMENTAL ADVICE: The parties acknowledge that any information provided by the brokerage is not legal, tax or environmental advice, and that it has been recommended that the parties obtain independent professional advice prior to signing this document.
- 25. CONSUMER REPORTS: The Buyer is hereby notified that a consumer report containing credit and/or personal information may be referred to in connection with this transaction.
- 26. AGREEMENT IN WRITING: If there is conflict or discrepancy between any provision added to this Agreement (including any Schedule attached hereto) and any provision in the standard pre-set portion hereof, the added provision shall supersede the standard pre-set provision to the extent of such conflict or discrepancy. This Agreement including any Schedule attached hereto, shall constitute the entire Agreement between Buyer and Seller. There is no representation, warranty, collateral agreement or condition, which affects this Agreement other than as expressed herein. For the purposes of this Agreement, Seller means vendor and Buyer means purchaser. This Agreement shall be read with all changes of gender or number required by the context.
- 27. TIME AND DATE: Any reference to a time and date in this Agreement shall mean the time and date where the property is located.

INITIALS OF BUYER(S):



INITIALS OF SELLERS(S):



28. SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS: The heirs, executor SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED in the presence of:	IN WITNESS	whereof I have hereunto set	my hand and seal:	bound by the terms herein
He	- Megli	en Townsend, C	levk	C. 425 DAZI
(Wilness)	(Buyer/Authori	Musela zed Signing Officer)	(Seal)	(Date)
(Witness)	(Buyer/Authori	zed Signing Officer)	(Seal)	(Dale)
I, the Undersigned Seller, agree to the above offer. I hereby irrevocably instruct my lawyer to pay directly to the brokerage(s) with whom I have agreed to pay commission, the unpaid balance of the commission together with applicable Harmonized Sales Tax (and any other taxes as may hereafter be applicable), from the proceeds of the sale prior to any payment to the undersigned on completion, as advised by the brokerage(s) to my lawyer. SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED in the presence of: IN WITNESS whereof I have hereunto set my hand and seal: Lisa Jankowski				
	***************************************	DocuSigned by:		9/26/2024
(Wilness)	(Seller/Authori	red Signing Officer 3D044217F57F49D	(Seal)	(Dale)
(Wilness)	(Seller/Authori	zed Signing Officer)	(Seal)	(Date)
SPOUSAL CONSENT: The undersigned spouse of the Sell Law Act, R.S.O.1990, and hereby agrees to execute all near	er hereby conse cessary or incide	nts to the disposition evidence ental documents to give full fo	ed herein pursuant rce and effect to th	to the provisions of the Family se sale evidenced herein.
(Witness)	(Spouse)		Seal	(Dale)
CONFIRMATION OF ACCEPTANCE: Notwithstanding a	nything containe /26/2024	d herein to the contrary, I cor	firm this Agreeme	nt with all changes both typed
and written was finally accepted by all parties at	(€ЖЖ /р.m.)	this day of (Signature of Seller or Bu	Meghan	
INI	O DALATION C	N BROKERAGE(S)	83311E8685BB4	Ab
Century 21 First Canad Listing Brokerage Jessica Stathopoulos	dian Corp.		519-673- (Iel.No.)	3390
	esperson/Broker/E	Broker of Record Name)	***************************************	
Co-op/Buyer Brokerage	•		[fel.No.]	
(Soi	- No.	Broker of Record Name) EDGEMENT		
I acknowledge receipt of my signed copy of this accepted A Purchase and Sale and I authorize the Brokerage to forward a co	greement of	I I acknowledge receipt of m	y signed copy of t orize the Brokerage	his accepted Agreement of to forward a copy to my lawyer.
(Seller) (Date)		(Buyor)		[Dale]
(Seller) (Date) Address for Service		(Buyer) Address for Service		(Date)
(Tel, No.)			(To	I. No.)
Seller's Lawyer		Buyer's Lawyer Stephen	J. C. Christie	
Address		Address 8-18 ROBB BLVD	, ORANGEVILLE	
Email		Email schristie@sbsla	w.ca	
[Tel. No.] (Fax. No.)		519-941-7500 (Tel. No.)	CARLES TO ARREST CONTRACTOR	19-941-8381 (, No.)
The state of the s	OMMISSION TR	UST AGREEMENT		
To: Co-operating Brokerage shown on the foregoing Agreement of In consideration for the Co-operating Brokerage procuring the foregonnection with the Transaction as contemplated in the MLS* Rules as a Commission Trust Agreement as defined in the MLS* Rules and should be considered by: DATED as of the date and lime of the acceptance of the foregoing of the SSICA STAMOPOMOS	going Agreement on and Regulations of a all be subject to a	of Purchase and Sale, I hereby de- ny Real Estate Board shall be recei- ad governed by the MLS® Rules pa- trase and Sale. Acknowledge	wable and held in tru erlaining to Commiss ed by:	st. This agreement shall constitute ion Trust.
[Authorized to bind the 807F480F30F4400		(Authorized to	bind the Cooperating	Brokerage)

The trademarks REALTOR®, REALTORS®, MLS®, Multiple listing Services® and associated logos are owned or controlled by the Canadian Real Estate Association (CREA) and identify the real estate professionals who are members of CREA and the quality of services they provide. Used under license.

© 2020, Ontario Real Estate Association ("OREA"). All rights reserved. This form was developed by OREA for the use and reproduction by its members and licenses only. Any other use or reproduction is prohibited except with prior written consent of OREA. Do not after when printing or reproducing the standard pre-set partion. OREA bears no liability for your use of this form.



Schedule A

_	_			_
_	O	r	п	П

for use in the Province of Ontario

This Schedule is attached to and forms part of the Agreement of Purchase and Sale between:					
BUYER, THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF GRAND VALLEY			OWN OF GRAND VALLEY	, and	
SELLER,	2284495 ONTAR	O INC.			
for the purc	hase and sale of	15 AMARANT	H STREET E., TOWN OF GRAND VALLEY		
dated the 25 day of SEPTEMBER			2024		

Buyer agrees to pay the balance as follows: The balance of the Purchase Price to be paid to the Seller on completion of this transaction, with funds drawn on a lawyer's trust account in the form of a bank draft, certified cheque or wire transfer using the Lynx high value payment system as set out and prescribed by the Canadian Payments Act (R.S.C., 1985, c. C-21) as amended from time to time or as the parties may otherwise agree.

This transaction is conditional upon the approval of this transaction by the Council of The Corporation of the Town of Grand Valley in its sole and absolute discretion by by-law, on or prior to the Completion Date. Council approval shall be obtained on or before the Completion Date, or this agreement will be null and void and the deposit returned without interest or deduction.

This form must be initialed by all parties to the Agreement of Purchase and Sale.

INITIALS OF BUYER(S):

INITIALS OF SELLER(S):

